
COURT OF APPEALS
CASE NO. 14-13399-C

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, DAN BARKER, ANNIE
LAURIE GAYLOR, and DAVID WILLIAMSON,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

ORANGE COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,

Defendant/Appellee.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
Case No. 6:13-cv-00922-GKS-KRS

THE BRADY LAW FIRM
By: Steven M. Brady and Christine A. Wasula
Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants
941 W. Morse Blvd., Suite 100
Winter Park, Florida 32789
Telephone: (321) 300-5290
Facsimile: (407) 512-6583

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....1

I. OCSB has not unambiguously ceased the illegal conduct because it has successfully silenced FFRF’s message since claiming to cease its conduct.....2

II. Even if this Court agrees that OCSB has unambiguously ceased the conduct, there is a reasonable expectation that the conduct will recur because OCSB has no written policy, has not adopted a new policy, and does not think its discriminatory decision was wrong in the first place.....4

III. The government’s chilling of speech is not a hypothetical injury, as such, FFRF has suffered a concrete injury that may be remedied10

IV. FFRF’s nominal damages claim presents a live case or controversy12

A. Judicial relief in the form of damages does not constitute a mere “advisory opinion”12

B. FFRF has a personal stake in receiving a nominal damages Award14

V. The District Court’s discovery ruling encourages parties to burden the court with motions to compel before there is a reason to compel, i.e., before the party has refused to produce discovery17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>CAMP Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. City of Atlanta</i> , 451 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2006).....	13, 14, 17
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	10
<i>Cramp v. Board of Public Instruction</i> , 368 U.S. 278 (1961).....	11
<i>Eaton v. Dorchester Development, Inc.</i> , 727 (11 th Cir. 1982).....	17
<i>Ex parte Levitt</i> , 302 U.S. 633 (1937).....	10
<i>Jews for Jesus, Inc. v. Hillsborough County Aviation Auth.</i> , 162 F.3d 627 (11th Cir. 1998).....	4, 7, 9
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N. Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	11
<i>KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville II</i> , 465 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2006).....	14, 17
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1, 92 S.Ct. 2318 (1972).....	10, 11
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472, 110 S.Ct. 1249 (1990).....	13
<i>Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div. v. Kraft</i> , 436 U.S. 1, 8, 98 S.Ct. 1554 (1978).....	13
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Boards of Pharmacy v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. Sys. of Georgia</i> , 633 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2011).....	2
<i>Naturist Soc., Inc. v. Fillyaw</i> , 958 F.2d 1515 (11th Cir. 1992).....	13, 14, 17
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486, 496, 89 S. Ct. 1944, 1951 (1969).....	13
<i>Seay Outdoor Adver., Inc. v. City of Mary Esther, Fla.</i> , 397 F.3d 943 (11th Cir. 2005).....	4, 7, 16
<i>Stromberg v. People of State of Cali.</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931).....	11
<i>Troiano v. Supervisor of Elections in Palm Beach County, Florida</i> , 382 F.3d 1276 (11 th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>U.S. v. Treasury Employees</i> , 513 U.S. 454, 115 S.Ct. 1003 (1995).....	10
